

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 125
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023


SCHEME OF FUND FOR REGENERATION OF TRADITIONAL INDUSTRIES (SFURTI)


125.  SHRI MASTHAN RAO BEEDA:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a)    the State-wise details of clusters formed under the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of
Traditional Industries (SFURTI) in the last five years;
(b) the details of funds allocated and released under the SFURTI in the last five years;
(c) whether Government has identified additional clusters in the State of Andhra Pradesh; and
(d)    if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of State-wise clusters approved under the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) during the last 5 years is annexed at Annexure-I

(b): The details of funds allocated and released under the SFURTI during the last 5 years is annexed at Annexure-II.

(c) & (d): No. The cluster proposals are uploaded on SFURTI portal by the respective Nodal Agencies for consideration by the Ministry of MSME. As on date there is no proposal from the State of Andhra Pradesh.
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.125 for answer on 04.12.2023

S. No.
Name of the
State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total

1 Andaman & Nicobar 1 0 0 0 0 1
2 Andhra Pradesh 3 5 0 5 0 13
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 2 0 0 0 3
4 Assam 10 14 1 5 0 30
5 Bihar 0 0 6 2 0 8
6 Chhattisgarh 1 1 1 0 3
7 Gujarat 2 6 3 1 0 12
8 Haryana 1 1 2 0 0 4
9 Himachal Pradesh 0 3 1 0 0 4

10 Jammu & Kashmir 5 0 0 0 0 5
11 Jharkhand 0 8 1 3 0 12
12 Karnataka 3 11 3 4 0 21
13 Kerala 1 4 0 0 0 5
14 Madhya Pradesh 0 14 14 12 0 40
15 Maharashtra 2 10 8 3 0 23
16 Manipur 2 15 4 4 0 25
17 Meghalaya 1 0 3 2 0 6
18 Mizoram 0 1 0 0 0 1
19 Nagaland 1 5 0 1 0 7
20 Odisha 18 25 6 15 0 64
21 Rajasthan 1 2 22 8 0 33
22 Sikkim 0 4 0 0 0 4
23 Tamil Nadu 6 1 4 5 0 16
24 Telangana 0 9 0 4 0 13
25 Tripura 0 0 1 1 0 2
26 Uttar Pradesh 3 5 23 19 0 50
27 Uttarakhand 1 2 1 1 0 5
28 West Bengal 1 9 4 5 0 19

Total 64 157 107 101 0 429


Annexure-II


( Rupees in crores)

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.125 for answer on
04.12.2023

Financial Year
Budget Expenditure

(BE)
Revised Expenditure

(RE)
Fund Released

2018-19 125 86.15 86.03

2019-20 125 185 181.81

2020-21 464.85 350 349.1

2021-22 170 406.02 372.37

2022-23 334 1.95 1.95

Total 1218.85 1029.12 991.26

